

No. 22-6386

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANK SANCHEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON J. TUPMAN

Federal Public Defender

MOLLY C. QUINN

Chief Appellate Attorney, *Counsel of Record*

Office of the Federal Public Defender

Districts of South Dakota and North Dakota

101 South Main Avenue, Suite 400

Sioux Falls, SD 57104

molly_quinn@fd.org

605-330-4489

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	1
I. The Sentencing Commission’s proposed amendments to the Sentencing Guidelines will not resolve the constitutional issues raised by the use of acquitted conduct at sentencing	1
II. Petitioner’s case is a good vehicle for the question presented.....	3
Conclusion	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014)	3
Other Material	
Letter from Jonathan J. Wroblewski, Director of Office of Policy and Legislation, Criminal Division, U.S. Dep’t of Justice to Hon. Carlton W. Reeves, Chair, U.S. Sentencing Commission (Feb. 15, 2023), <i>available at</i> https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/public-hearings-and-meetings/20230223-24/DOJ3.pdf	2
Remarks of Jessica D. Aber, U.S. Attorney, E.D. Va., <i>United States Sentencing Commission Public Hearing</i> (Feb. 24, 2023), <i>available at</i> https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/public-hearings-and-meetings/20230223-24/0224_Transcript.pdf	2, 3
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Proposed Amendments to the Sentencing Guidelines</i> (Feb. 2, 2023), <i>available at</i> https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/amendment-process/reader-friendly-amendments/20230201_RF-proposed.pdf	1, 2
USSG § 4B1.5(b)	2, 4, 5
